## **ORDINANCE 0:06-2023**

## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 4, ARTICLE XVI OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MONROE ENTITLED "DEPARTMENT OF CODE ENFORCEMENT"

WHEREAS, the Township Council of the Township of Monroe has recommended a certain amendment to Chapter 4 of the Code of the Township of Monroe and has determined that it is in the best interest of the Township to amend this specific section.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Township Council of the Township of Monroe that Chapter 4 is hereby amended to include the following:

**SECTION I.** Chapter 4 is hereby amended as follows:

ARTICLE XVI. Department of Code Enforcement

§4-117. Establishment: Organization.

There shall be a Department of Code Enforcement, the head of which shall be the Director. The department shall consist of a Division of Construction Code Enforcement, and Division of Building Inspections and Licensing Division of Housing, and Division of Zoning.

§4-118. Duties.

The Department shall perform all appropriate supervisory functions which do not conflict with any statutorily defined duties of board or officers associated with the following:

## A. Construction Code and various subcode officials.

- (1) Within the Department there shall be a Division of the Monroe Township Construction Code Enforcing Agency, which shall consist of a Construction Code Official, Building Subcode Official, Plumbing Subcode Official, Electrical Subcode Official, Fire Protection Subcode Official and such other subcode officials for such additional subcodes as the Commissioner of the Department of Community Affairs, State of New Jersey, shall hereafter adopt as part of the State Uniform Construction Code. The Construction Code Official shall be the chief administrator of the enforcing agency.
- (2) The duties and functions of the Monroe Township Construction Code Enforcing Agency shall be those set forth in Chapter 104, Buildings, Article II, of the Code of the Township of Monroe and pursuant to the State Administrative Code and statutes. The duties and functions of the Central Permit Office shall be those set forth in N.J.A.C. 5:23-4.4.

## B. Housing.

(1) Within the Department, there shall be a Division of Housing, the head of which shall be the Director. The Director may designate a qualified individual within the Township to perform the necessary inspections as required bylaw.